
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Children, Environment and Leisure Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Monday 5th February, 2018 

   

Time: 
 

 7.00 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 5HR 

   

Members: 
 

 Councillors: 
 
Andrew Smith (Chairman) 
Rita Begum 
Iain Bott 
Aicha Less 
Melvyn Caplan 
Peter Cuthbertson 
Nick Evans 
Robert Rigby 

Elected Voting Representative: 
Vacant, Parent Governor 
Vacant, Parent Governor 
 
Co-opted Voting Representative: 
Vacant, Church of England 
Vacant, Roman Catholic 

 
Co-opted Non-Voting Representative: 
Eugene Moriarty, Headteacher, St 
Augustine’s High School 
Ann Townshend, Headteacher, St 
Barnabus Primary School 

    
   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception from 6.30pm.  If you have a disability 
and require any special assistance please contact the 
Committee Officer (details listed below) in advance of the 
meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Sarah Craddock. 
 
scraddock@westminster.gov.uk; 020 7641 2770 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Committee and Governance Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 The Director of Law to report that there are no changes. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations of interest by Members and Officers of 
any personal or prejudicial interests. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To agree the minutes of the meetings held on 20 November 
2017. 
 

 

4.   TRACKERS AND WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 7 - 16) 

 a) To note the progress in implementing the Committee’s 
Recommendation and Action Trackers. 
 

b) To provide comment and input into the Work Programme 
for 2017/18. 

 

 

5.   CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT, SPORTS AND 
COMMUNITY 

(Pages 17 - 24) 

 Councillor David Harvey (Cabinet Member for Environment, 
Sports and Community) to update the Committee on current and 
forthcoming issues in his Portfolio. 
 

 

6.   CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, FAMILIES, YOUNG 
PEOPLE 

(Pages 25 - 30) 

 Councillor Richard Holloway (Cabinet Member for Children, 
Families and Young People) to update the Committee on current 
and forthcoming issues in his Portfolio. 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 

 

 
 

7.   LSCB ANNUAL REPORT 16-17 (Pages 31 - 88) 

 To review the implications of the Woods Review on LSCB and to 
examine the work of the Safeguarding Board in the last year and 
their plans for the forthcoming year. 
 

 

8.   PERFECT PATHWAYS (Pages 89 - 96) 

 To review and comment on the proposed redesign of the service. 
 

 

9.   GREENER CITY ACTION PLAN-YEAR 2 UPDATE 
 
To examine the first year of the Action Plan and further plans. 
 

(Pages 97 - 
128) 

10.   REPORTS OF ANY URGENT SAFEGUARDING ISSUES  

 Verbal Update (if any) 
 

 

11.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS 
URGENT 

 

 
 
Stuart Love 
Chief Executive 
29 January 2018 



This page is intentionally left blank



           
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
 

CHILDREN, ENVIRONEMNT AND LEISURE 
POLICY & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

20 NOVEMBER 2017 
MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Children, Environment and Leisure Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee held on Monday 20 November at 7pm at Westminster City Hall, 5 Strand, 
London WC2 5HR. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Andrew Smith (Chairman), Rita Begum, Iain Bott, 
Melvyn Caplan, Peter Cuthbertson, Aicha Less and Robert Rigby. 
 
Also present: Councillor Richard Holloway (Cabinet Member for Children, Families and 
Young People) and Councillor David Harvey (Cabinet Member for Environment, Sport 
and Community). 
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Nick Evans, Eugene Moriarty, Ann Townshend, 
Annie Ee and Aki Turan. 
 
1. MEMBERSHIP  
 
1.1 It was noted that there were no changes to the Membership. 
 
1.2 The Chairman welcomed Councillor Richard Holloway (Cabinet Member for 

Children, Families and Young People) and Councillor David Harvey (Cabinet 
Member for Environment, Sport and Community) to the meeting. 

 
1.3 The Chairman advised that Councillor David Harvey (Cabinet Member for 

Environment, Sport and Community) would not be answering questions at the 
meeting.  Any questions that Members had regarding his portfolio would be 
placed on the Committee’s Action Tracker. 

 

1.5 The Chairman welcomed Chris Cotton, Chair of the Advisory Board, who would 
be introducing the Libraries Advisory Board Report. 

 
2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 No further declarations of interests in respect of items to be discussed were 

made, other than those noted in the circulated schedule as set out below in 
paragraph 2.2. 

MINUTES 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
2.2 Table of Member’s interests tabled at the Committee Meeting was as follows: 
  
 
Councillor/Member 
of the Children, 
Environment and 
Leisure P&S 
Committee 
 

Organisation Nature of Interest 

Iain Bott 
 

One Westminster 
 

Non-Voting Member of the Board 
 

Aicha Less 
 

Portman Children’s Centre Governor 

Robert Rigby Our Lady’s Secondary School, 
Hackney  
 
Local Authority Governor 
Appointment Panel 
 
London Marathon Charitable 
Trust  

Governor 
 
 
Member 
 
 
Trustee 
 

 
 
3. MINUTES  
 
3.1 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2017 be 

approved for signature by the Chairman as a true and correct record of the 
proceedings. 

 
4. ACTION AND RECOMMENDATION TRACKERS AND COMMITTEE WORK 

PROGRAMME 
 
4.1 ACTION AND RECOMMENDATION TRACKERS 
 
4.1.1 RESOLVED: That the Action and Recommendation Trackers be noted. 
 
 4.2 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
4.2.1 RESOLVED: The Committee noted that Therapy Support, the Green City Action 

Plan, and the Safeguarding of Children would be reviewed at their next meeting. 
 
5. QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION: CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, 

FAMILIES AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
 
5.1 The Committee received a written update from the Cabinet Member which 

covered current and forthcoming issues in his Portfolio.  
 

Page 2



 
 
6. QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION: CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, 

FAMILIES AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
 
6.1 The Committee received a written update from the Cabinet Member who 

responded to questions on the following topics:    
 

 the reducing in funding from MOPAC for the Integrated Gangs Unit and the 
opportunities of securing funding from elsewhere in the future. 

 the improvement in delivering the transfer programme from SEN statements to 
EHC plans and the measures that had been taken to improve the service. 

 the separation from Tri-Borough to the proposed Bi-Borough Children’s, Adults 
and Public Health integrated commissioning function. 

 the focus on improving the Council’s short break offer. 

 the improvement of PSHE lessons in schools. 

 the future delivery of the Troubled Families Programme. 

 the particular difficulties that small primary schools might face with the 
introduction of the new National Funding Formula. 

 
6.2  ACTIONS:  
 

1. That the funding relating to the short breaks bid from the Leader’s My 
Westminster Programme be sent to the Committee Members. 
 

2. That the draft Bi-Borough structure chart be circulated to Committee 
Members. 

 
7. CITY OF WESTMINSTER LIBRARIES ADVISORY BOARD 
 
7.1 The Committee received a report outlining the launch of the new independent 

Libraries Advisory Board. The Committee noted the key areas of work completed 
in setting up the Board, that it had held its first full session with external “witness” 
speakers and that it had been established to build the positive case for the future 
of local authority libraries. 

 
7.2 The Committee welcomed Chris Cotton, Chair of the Advisory Board, who 

outlined what the Board had achieved to date and who contributed to the 
discussion especially on how libraries were becoming important community hubs 
by providing a variety of services to the whole population rather than just lending 
books. The Committee considered that libraries were seen as trusted spaces 
which provided valuable services and the importance for trained staff to be 
available to deliver these services. 

 
7.3 The Committee discussed the Board’s Work Programme, how technology was 

changing the operating environment of libraries, the diversity of library users 

Page 3



across Westminster and the importance of partnership working with other 
organisations and the Voluntary Sector.  The Committee encouraged the Board 
to look at different library models for the future management of libraries and 
explore how libraries might operate in five to ten years.  The Committee noted 
that they would have further opportunities in the coming months to input into the 
final report. 

 
7.4 RESOLVED: The Committee made the following comments which would be 

forwarded to the Cabinet Member for Environment, Sport and Community for 
consideration: 

 
1. The Committee welcomed the work that had been achieved in establishing the 

Library Advisory Board and the time given by the Members of the Board to look 
at the future of Westminster libraries in detail. 
 

2. The Committee welcomed the focus on how digital technology had changed the 
role of libraries and would continue to change it in the future. 
 

3. The Committee highlighted the diversity of library users in Westminster and the 
importance of the Board looking at how the service could meet the needs of 
different users in different parts of the City. 
 

4. The Committee urged the Board to look at Best Practice elsewhere and to look at 
different models of provision. 
 

5. The Committee highlighted the role of libraries as a trusted space offering 
support, advice and access to services and the role that library staff played in 
delivering these services. 

 
 
8. ANNUAL LOOKED AFTER CHIDLREN AND CARE LEAVERS REPORT 2016-

2017 
 
8.1 The Committee received a report highlighting the role of the Corporate Parent, 

the educational outcomes of Looked after Children (LAC) and Care Leavers and 
some analysis in relation to the decline in the number of LAC within Westminster 
and the significant increase in unaccompanied minors that had self-presented to 
Westminster during 2016-17.  The Committee noted the impact that this had on 
the overall LAC and Care Leaver population. 

 
8.2 The Committee welcomed the legislative changes arising from the Children and 

Social Work Act 2017 that included the Council extending its duties to care 
leavers up until 25 years and the publication of a Local Offer.  The Committee 
discussed how the Council proposed to help these young people by recruiting a 
Post 16 Co-Ordinator that would support the young people with housing, health 
and job opportunities and that this guidance should continue as long as the 

Page 4



young people needed support.  The Committee noted the difficulties in recruiting 
foster carers living in London. 

 
8.3 The Committee considered the importance of continuously improving the 

educational attainment of Looked After Children by working with schools and 
noted that any progress needed to take into account their performance prior to 
entering the care system.  The Committee further considered the difficulty in 
predicting whether the increase in unaccompanied asylum seeking children 
would continue, remain the same or reduce in the future. 

 
8.4 RESOLVED: The Committee made the following comments which would be 

forwarded to the Cabinet Member for Children, Families and Young People for 
consideration: 

 
1. The Committee welcomed the trend in the reduced number of children going into 

care and the improvements in achieving placement stability. 
 

2. The Committee highlighted the challenges of unaccompanied asylum seeking 
children and the importance of on-going support to reduce this particular burden 
on the City. 

 
3. The Committee welcomed the extension of the Children and Social Work Act 

2017 to support and help Care Leavers secure employment and housing tenancy 
agreements. 

 
4. The Committee highlighted the success of Westminster in improving the 

education attainment of our Looked After Children. 
 
9. UPDATE ON SAFEGUARDING ISSUES (verbal update) 
 
9.1 The Chairman advised that there was nothing to report. 
 
10. TERMINATION OF MEETING 
 
10 .1 The meeting ended at 8.37pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN _____________________  DATE ________________ 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



 
  
 
 

Page 6



 

 

 

 

Children, Environment and 
Leisure Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Date: 
 

Monday 5th February 2018 

Classification: 
 

General Release  

Title: 
 

Update on work programme and action tracker 

Report of: 
 

Julia Corkey-Director of Policy, Performance and 
Communications 

Cabinet Member Portfolio 
 

Cabinet Member for Children and Young People and 
Cabinet Member for Environment, Sports and 
Community 
 

Wards Involved: 
 

All  
 

Policy Context: 
 

All 

Report Author and  
Contact Details: 
 

Aaron Hardy x2894 
ahardy1@westminster.gov.uk 
 

 
1. Executive Summary 

1. This report presents the current version of the work programme for 2017/18 
and also provides an update on the action tracker. 

2. Key Matters for the Committee’s Consideration 

2.1
[...]
e best practice in PSHE; training will also be offered to 

school staff and an assessment tool for these areas will be developed. We hope to 

incorporate schools’ feedback on these ideas going forward. 

 

1.8 A task and finish group led by the Early Help Service in consultation with the Integrated 

Gangs Unit has been set up to deliver the My Westminster Stay Safe Project. A SLA has 

Page 26



been drafted, again in consultant from officers from across the council, for the two strands 

of this project. Timelines for delivery are currently being agreed.  

 

1.9 The Council Tax Exemption for Care Leavers has been implemented for those eligible in 

the last quarter. Our Looked After Children and Care Leavers team is currently working 

with the Revenue and Benefits team to identify eligible care leavers for the next quarter. 

 

Youth Violence Roundtable 

 

1.10 On 14 December I chaired a Youth Violence Roundtable which brought together 

stakeholders, officers from across the council, third sector providers and the police. 

The group reviewed a report by the Integrated Gangs Unit and the Youth Offending 

Service. These reports highlighted that while serious youth violence has increased in 

Westminster and London as whole, the number of young offenders referred to our 

Youth Offending Services has dropped. This discrepancy could be explained by a 

variety of factors; such as young people from outside Westminster committing violent 

crimes in the city or the fact the Youth Offending Service deals with a more limited age-

range than the age-range included in the ‘youth crime’ figures. I have asked that further 

work be undertaken to understand this discrepancy and the recent spike in youth 

violence. 

 

1.11 The group also discussed the broader themes of the changing nature of gangs, the 

increasingly challenging phenomenon of cross county lines crime, moped crime, and 

other trends in youth crime in Westminster. Our increased engagement with s
[...]
etails: 
 

Jonathan Skaife, Commissioning Transformation 
Lead 
jonathan.skaife@lbhf.gov.uk   

 

1. Executive Summary 
 
1.1.  This report provides an update on the project Perfect Pathways, a system wide 

review of services for children with SEND drawing on extensive engagement with 
families accessing these services and practitioners. The project methodology has 
benefited from the involvement of the Design Council, whose service redesign toolkit 
has been applied to improve both outcomes and service efficiency. 

 
1.2.  Specifically, this report provides an overview of the project methodology applied and 

outlines the review findings and the service solutions being proposed to improve the 
experience of children and families with SEND through earlier intervention and 
improved sign-posting and navigation. Proposed service improvements include: 

 
- the introduction of a more graduated short break offer; 
- improvements to the referral process into SEND services; 
- the introduction of a key work function to support families to navigate SEND 
 services, and; 
- improvements to the portage service.  

 
1.3.  The Perfect Pathways project also has a savings target of £365,000 against the 

Specialist Commissioning Intervention budget. 
 
1.4.  To date £320,000 has been achieved of the total £365,000 savings target whilst 

avoiding an adverse service user impact.  
 
1.5.  Further efficiencies of £45,000 are being sought to deliver the full savings target.   

 

Page 89

Agenda Item 8



 

 

2. Key Matters for the Committee’s Consideration 
 
2.1  This paper provides an outline summary of progress to date for the Committee to note 

and seeks endorsement for the draft proposed next steps. The Committee is also 
asked to consider whether any additional activity, beyond that outlined within this 
paper might add value to the proposed outcomes delivered through Perfect 
Pathways.  

 
3. Background 
 
 The Design Council 
 
3.1.  Following a successful bid based around the desire to provide improved support for 

Children with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND), the Perfect 
Pathways project was selected as one of seven London organisations to take part in 
the ‘Design in the Public Sector’ programme, which is delivered by the Design 
Council.  

 
3.2.  The Design in the Public-Sector programme brings together officers involved in the 

design and delivery of public services to learn and apply strategic design approaches 
to deliver impact and improvement for their communities. The focus of the 
programme is to enable local authorities to use innovative research and engagement 
mechanisms to effectively harness the voice of families and local stakeholders to 
develop radically different solutions to challenges whilst operating within tighter 
financial constraints.  

 
 Project Aims 
  
3.3.  The overarching aim of Perfect Pathways was to develop an improved system for 

providing targeted support for Children with SEND at a lower cost than is currently 
spent on the system whilst also improving the service experience and outcomes for 
families. 

 
3.4.  The challenge was to take a new look at the way in which we provide targeted 

support for children with special educational needs and disabilities from the age of 0-
25, specifically focussing on: 

 

 Short Breaks for Children with Disabilities 

 SEN Outreach 

 Early Years provision 

 Information, advice, and consultation. 
 
3.5.  The intended outcome is more efficient and effective services which provide the best 

value and experience for children and families. 
 
Objectives 
 
3.6.  The commissioning objectives that Perfect Pathways set out to achieve can be 

summarised as follows: 
  

1. Create an infrastructure that supports parents to understand, access and 
journey through the local offer to access the right support, for the right children, 
at the right time, with the right professionals; 
 

 

Page 90



 

 

2. Provide a more g
[...]
in May, it also supported an agreed 
commitment to bring back an annual report in Autumn of each year (Appendix 
1) for review and discussion to ensure the strategy is on track. This annual 
report will be published on the website and shared with stakeholders. 

 

Page 97

Agenda Item 9

mailto:%20%09cjohn@westminster.gov.uk
mailto:%20%09cjohn@westminster.gov.uk


2. Key Matters for the Committee’s Consideration 
 

 

 The Committee is invited to review the year 2 performance update in 
Appendix1. Is the Committee satisfied with the progress made so far; and 
if not, make recommendations for action and to identify any key areas of 
priority? 

 
 The Committee is invited to review the RAG rating (Appendix 2 and 3) of 

the highest priority commitments that were agreed in May and give an 
assessment of the continued suitability of these targets for the Council to 
focus on for the next year. 

 
3. Background 

 
 Introduction 

 

 

3.1 The GCAP was developed with extensive input from internal and external 
stakeholders and was adopted in 2015. It is a ten-year plan focusing on nine 
priority themes: 

 
1. Addressing noise pollution across the city 
2. Improving local air quality 
3. Ensuring local energy security and delivering carbon reduction 
4. Making better use of the City’s waste resources 
5. Supporting a sustainable transport system for Westminster 
6. Making the best use of open spaces and improving local biodiversity 
7. Managing water use and flood risk 
8. Ensuring that sustainability is delivered through economic development 
9. Communicating and empowering environmental action in Westminster 

 

 

Responsibility in delivering the GCAP Actions 
 

 

3.2 Overall strategic responsibility sits within the council’s Policy, Performance and 
Communications directorate (PPC) which also leads on some pilot projects, for 
example the Low Emissions Neighbourhood (LEN) in Marylebone. Operational 
delivery of a ‘greener city’ falls across a number of coun
[...]
range of outdoor sessions that encourage 

engagement in and understanding of natural spaces. 

Businesses Green 

Club 

8 - Economic 

Development 

Roll out a scheme to make businesses more 

energy and waste efficient and deliver air quality 

improvements. 

GPH 2017/18 Cllr D Harvey 

Cllr Davis 

GREEN 

Looking to create a section on the business unit microsite www.businesswestminster.com 

To then collate information about initiatives that can support businesses becoming green. 

Create 7 

horticulture clubs 

6 -Open and 

Green Spaces 

9 – 

Communicating 

Environmental 

Action 

Encourage healthy eating for children through 

the delivery of new horticulture hubs. 

Public Health, 

GPH 

Citywest 

Homes 

2017/18 Cllr Acton 

Cllr Holloway 

GREEN 

The seven new horticultural sites for 2017 have been selected: three schools, one 

nursery and three housing estates. The project aims to lead Westminster to becoming 

a place where communities grow and eat fresh fruit and vegetables. Project will 

harness community engagement and be a chance for young people to develop new 

skills and enterprise. 

Page 126

http://www.businesswestminster.com/


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

If you have any queries or want to get involved, please contact: 

Ceridwen John, Principal Policy Officer. 

Policy, Performance and Communications 020 7641 1021 

cjohn@westminster.gov.uk 
Page 127

mailto:cjohn@westminster.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Trackers and Work Programme
	Item_3a_ Action Tracker 2017-18
	Item_3b_Work Programme 2017-18

	5 Cabinet Member for Environment, Sports and Community
	6 Cabinet Member for Children, Families, Young People
	7 LSCB Annual Report 16-17
	Item_7a_Final LSCB ANNUAL REPORT 16-17 v8. docx (002)

	8 Perfect Pathways
	9 Greener City Action Plan-Year 2 update



Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES

CITY OF WESTMINSTER

Children, Environment and Leisure Policy and Scrutiny Committee
MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS

Minutes of a meeting of the Children, Environment and Leisure Policy and
Scrutiny Committee held on Monday 5th February, 2018, Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5
Strand, London, WC2 5HR.

Members Present: Councillors Andrew Smith (Chairman), Rita Begum, lain Bott,
Melvyn Caplan, Aicha Less and Robert Rigby.

Co-opted Members: Ann Townshend.

Also Present: Councillor Richard Holloway (Cabinet Member for Children, Families
and Young People).

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Peter Cuthbertson, Councillor Nick Evans and
Eugene Moriarty.

1 MEMBERSHIP
1.1  There were no changes to the Membership.

1.2  The Chairman welcomed Councillor Richard Holloway (Cabinet Member for
Children, Families and Young People) to the meeting.

1.3 The Chairman advised that Councillor David Harvey (Cabinet Member for
Environment, Sports and Community) would not be attending the meeting.
Any questions that Members had regarding his portfolio would be placed on
the Committee’s Action Tracker.

1.4 The Chairman welcomed Jenny Pearce, Local Safeguarding Children Board
(LSCB) Independent Chair, who will be introducing the LSCB Annual Report
16-17 and Hend Rahman, Chair of the Westminster Parental Participation
Group, who would be taking part in the Perfect Pathways to the meeting.

1.5 The Chairman reported that the Diocese Boards had been advised that they
needed to appoint new representatives to the Committee and that the closing
date for nominations for the new Parent Representatives is Friday 23
February.



2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

2.1  No further declarations of interests in respect of items to be discussed were
made, other than those noted in the circulated schedule as set out below in
paragraph 2.2.

2.2  Table of Member’s interests tabled at the Committee Meeting was as follows:

Councillor/Member | Organisation Nature of Interest
of the Children,
Environment and
Leisure P&S
Committee
lain Bott One Westminster Non-Voting Member of
the Board
Aicha Less Portman Children’s Governor
Centre
Member
Local Authority Governor
Appointment Panel
Robert Rigby Our Lady’s Secondary Governor
School, Hackney
Local Authority Governor | Member
Appointment Panel
London Marathon Trustee
Charitable Trust
Ann Townshend St Barnabas’ CE Primary | Headteacher
School

3 MINUTES

3.1 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 2017 be
approved for signature by the Chairman as a true and correct record of the
proceedings.

4 TRACKERS AND WORK PROGRAMME

4.1 ACTION AND RECOMMENDATION TRACKERS

4.1.1 RESOLVED: That the Action and Recommendation Trackers be noted.

42 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME



4.2.1 RESOLVED: That the Work Programme be noted.

5

5.1

6.1

6.2

7.1

7.2

7.3

CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT, SPORTS AND COMMUNITY

The Committee received a written update from the Cabinet Member which
covered current and forthcoming issues in his Portfolio.

CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, FAMILIES, YOUNG PEOPLE

The Committee received a written update from the Cabinet Member who
responded to questions on the following topics:

the reduction in funding from MOPAC for the Integrated Gangs Unit and the
opportunities for securing funding from elsewhere in the future.

the changing nature of gangs, the increasingly challenging phenomenon of
cross country lines crime and new approaches on how to tackle it.

the success of Westminster's Key Stage 2 results with Westminster being 19t
best in the country and 8" highest in inner London.

the difficulties that small primary schools were planning for with the
introduction of the new National Funding Formula.

the different ways schools were tackling youth knife crime.

the additional funding of £185,000 received from MHCLG to recognise the
Council’'s work with Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children.

ACTION:

. That an update on securing funding to continue the work of the Integrated

Gangs Unit be reported back to the Committee at a later date.

. That officers contact BoxUp Crime http://boxupcrime.org/ to see how they are

tackling serious youth violence/youth knife crime.
LSCB ANNUAL REPORT 16-17

The Committee received the Local Safeguarding Children Board’s (LSCB)
Annual Report 2016-17 which reviewed and evaluated the achievements and
progress of the LSCB which covered the Tri-Borough area.

The Committee welcomed Jenny Pearce, the Independent Chair of the Local
Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB), who discussed the four priorities with
associated outcomes and actions for the Safeguarding Plan for 2017-2019.
The Committee discussed engaging young people on safeguarding issues,
bullying in schools, peer on peer abuse and the effect of social media on
young people. The Committee noted the role that technology could play in
supporting and empowering adults into tackling and understanding the issued
faced by young people.

The Committee noted the LSCBs were multi-agency partnerships charged
with overseeing local arrangements for safeguarding children and the work


http://boxupcrime.org/

7.4

7.5

8.1

8.2

that had been achieved by the Board on identifying key priorities to be taken
forward for the coming year. The Committee further noted the work being
carried out on the safeguarding of children taking into account local concerns
such as serious youth violence, missing children and purposeful intervention
to children in need cases and national concerns such as female genital
mutilation (FGM) and radicalisation of young people.

The Committee welcomed and acknowledged the achievements and progress
that had been made by the LSCB and the effectiveness of local arrangements
to safeguard and promote the welfare of children within the Tri-Borough area.

RESOLVED: The Committee made the following comments which would be
forwarded to the Cabinet Member for Children, Families and Young People for
consideration:

. The Committee welcomed the work of the LSCB and the continuation of the

multi-agency approach.

. The Committee welcomed the focus of the LSCB on engaging young people

and their views on the safeguarding issues that they face.

. The Committee welcomed the focus on issues such as peer on peer abuse

and the role technology could play in supporting and empowering parents into
tackling and understanding the issued that their children could face.

. The Committee welcomed the progress made on tackling female genital

mutilation (FGM) and the momentum which had been built up during the pilot
projects.

. The Committee looked forward to receiving the new strategy following the end

of the initial three-year strategy.
PERFECT PATHWAYS

The Committee received a report outlining the Perfect Pathways Project which
included the project methodology, the review findings and service solutions
being proposed to improve the experience of children and families with
Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) through earlier
intervention, improved sign-posting and navigation. The Committee noted
that extensive parental engagement with families accessing these services
and practitioners had taken place.

The Committee welcomed Hend Rahman, Chair of the Westminster Parental
Participation Group, who discussed how the project had improved the system
by providing targeted support for children with Special Educational Needs at a
lower cost whilst improving the service experience and outcomes for families.
The Committee noted the ability of families to access services without a
detailed social worker’s assessment, the importance of Short breaks to
families and the improvements to the Short Breaks offer in South
Westminster.



8.3

8.4

9.1

9.2

9.3

9.4

The Committee discussed how the Council should never be afraid to take a
fresh look at service provision however successful a service was and that
extensive engagement with the users of a service was key in developing
efficient and effective services that provide the best value and experience for
its users. The Committee then discussed the need to improve the information
available on the Council’s website along with its accessibility, sign posting and
the navigation of the site.

RESOLVED: The Committee made the following comments which would be
forwarded to the Cabinet Member for Children, Families and Young People for
consideration:

. The Committee welcomed the work that had been achieved and the example

of how a fresh look at service provision could lead to an improved service and
a reduction in costs.

. The Committee highlighted the need to communicate with parents the new

Local Offer.

. The Committee welcomed the engagement of parents to train other parents

on the design and delivery of the service and Local Offer.

. The Committee welcomed the survey for parents to assess need and shape

the service in the future

. The Committee urged the Council to look at opportunities for securing funding

from elsewhere to enhance the service in the future.
GREENER CITY ACTION PLAN-YEAR 2 UPDATE

The Committee received a report on progress against the Greener City Action
(GCAP’s) targets after two years. The Committee noted that the GCAP was
developed with extensive input from internal and external stakeholders and
that most activities were on track.

The Committee discussed the nine priorities and reflected on the key issues,
achievements to date and how residents could engage and contribute to
creating a greener city. The Committee considered ways of improving air
quality, the possibility of using hydrogen refuelling vehicles to collect refuse,
improving the efficiencies of buildings and vehicles and the difficulties of
improving the quality of recycling in Westminster due to its building stock.
The Committee noted that Westminster had the highest take up of e-vehicles
in London.

ACTION: That a visit to Southwark Reuse and Recycling Centre be arranged
for Committee Members.

RESOLVED: The Committee made the following comments which would be
forwarded to the Cabinet Member for Environment, Sports and Community for
consideration:



10

10.1

11

111

The Committee welcomed the update on progress against the Greener City
Action targets.

The Committee welcomed progress made to clean the Council’s fleet and the
research to convert to zero emission refuse trucks.

The Committee welcomed the recent take up of e-vehicles.

. The Committee highlighted the challenge of improving the environmental

performance of the Council’s building stock.

The Committee highlighted the need for further action on improving recycling
in Westminster but recognised that improvements had been made in the past
few months.

REPORTS OF ANY URGENT SAFEGUARDING ISSUES

The Chairman advised that there was nothing to report.

TERMINATION OF MEETING

The meeting ended at 9.04pm.

CHAIRMAN: DATE




